9 of 1975 Article 45:  

Unless otherwise specified in the applicable laws and regulations, then: Whoever violates 

the provisions stipulated in article 3,10 paragraph (3), 40 of this Government Regulation shall 

be punished with a fine of up to Rp. 7500,- (seven thousand five hundred rupiah) This 

Government Regulation shall be punished with imprisonment for a period of 3 (three) months 

or a fine of up to Rp. 7500, (Seven thousand five hundred rupiah). The criminal act referred to 

in paragraph (1) above is a violation. 

KHI as seen is no different from the Marriage Law in this polygamy issue. Especially for 

Muslims, the practice of polygamy is regulated in the Compilation of Islamic Law Book I on